
To: Planning Commission 
From: Clinton Spencer, City Planner 
Subject: Jones Variance Request – 40 NE Alora Drive 
Date: July 6, 2016 

Bruce Jones has requested a variance from the 7 foot side yard setback requirement for property 
located at 40 NE Alora Drive.  The applicant requests that the 7 foot side yard setback 
requirement be reduced to 5.5 feet in order to expand the existing garage.  If approved, the 
applicant proposes to build a third garage bay 5.5 feet from the side lot line. 

The property is described as 4N 28 02BD Tax Lot 1800.  The site is zoned Single-Family 
Residential (R-1).  The property is entirely surrounded by low density, single family dwellings. 

Per §157.225(A) of the Hermiston Code of Ordinances, the planning commission may grant 
variances where it can be shown that, owing to special and unusual circumstances, literal 
interpretation of the zoning code would cause an undue or unnecessary hardship. 

Criteria 

The specific criteria relied upon by the planning commission are contained in §157.225(A)(1) of 
the Hermiston Code of Ordinances.  In granting a variance, the applicant must demonstrate that 
all of the following criteria have been met: 

1. Exceptional or extraordinary conditions apply to the property that do not apply generally
to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, which conditions are a result of lot size,
shape, topography or other circumstances over which the applicant has no control.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant
substantially the same as possessed by owners of other property in the same zone or
vicinity.

3. The authorization of the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the purposes of
the zoning ordinance, be injurious to property in the zone or vicinity in which the
property is located, or be otherwise detrimental to the objectives of any development
patterns or policy.
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4. It is impractical to maintain the zoning ordinance and at the same time, build, erect or use
the structure.

5. The variance requested is the minimum variance from the provisions and standards of the
zoning ordinance which will alleviate the hardship.

It is not necessary to restate other ordinances and statutory requirements of the variance as part 
of the proceedings.  The granting or denial of the variance will not affect the requirements of the 
City of Hermiston to comply with building, plumbing and electrical codes, other ordinances, 
statutory or regulatory compliance issues. 

Draft Findings 

Exceptional or extraordinary conditions apply to the property that do not apply generally 
to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, which conditions are a result of lot size, 
shape, topography or other circumstances over which the applicant has no control. 

1. The house is constructed approximately 15 feet from the side lot line.  It is not possible to
add a 10 foot wide garage bay to the existing garage without encroaching into the 7 foot
side yard setback.

The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant that is 
substantially the same as is possessed by owners of other property in the same zone or 
vicinity. 

2. The variance is necessary to build the structure and make full use of the property.

3. A 10’ x 20’ garage is the smallest size a single car garage can be constructed at.  A
minimum of 8 feet is needed just to accommodate the garage door.

The authorization of the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the purposes of the 
zoning ordinance, be injurious to property in the zone or vicinity in which the property is 
located, or be otherwise detrimental to the objectives of any development pattern or policy. 

4. The variance will still provide a 5.5 foot side yard which is adequate to allow access to
the rear yard and maintain spacing from neighboring properties.

5. Any variance approved is vetted by the planning commission through the public hearing
process and duly noticed to neighboring property owners and the public at large.  This
process guarantees an opportunity that all public concerns will be voiced to the planning
commission.

It is impractical to maintain the zoning ordinance requirements and at the same time build, 
erect or use the structure. 

6. The variance is necessary for the construction of a 10’ x 20’ garage bay.



7. A variance of 1.5 feet is needed to allow the construction of a 10 foot wide garage bay.
A width of less than 10 feet is impossible to open a car door and exit a vehicle in the
garage.

The variance requested is the minimum variance from the provisions and standards of the 
zoning ordinance which will alleviate the hardship. 

8. As stated in Finding #3 and #7, the 1.5 foot variance is the minimum variance that will
allow a third garage bay to be added to existing garage and still be functional as a garage
with a standard 8 foot door.

Draft Conditions 

Should the planning commission approve the variance request, staff does not recommend any 
conditions of approval to mitigate potential impacts. 

Planning Commission Action 

The planning commission may choose to approve or deny the variance request.  
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